z - @ o

:‘ .'P ,_ im '\‘. .“ -
- DRI aL
03B8ES -

Decision No. '

. N

BEFORE TZE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA INTERSTATE TELEPHONE
COMPANY, a coxporation, for authority
to increase, adjust, decrease and
withdraw certain of its rates and
charges for telephone sexvice in its
service texrritory, and for certain
interim relief.

)}

g Application No. 42012

]

%
In the matter of the investigation on g

)

)

%

(Filed March 7, 1960)

First Amendment
(Filed July 28, 1961)

Second Amendment
(Filed October 24, 1961)

the Commission's own motion into the
xeasonableness of the rates, rules,
regulations, charges, classifications,
cootracts, practices, operations and
sexvice, or any of them of the
'PACIFIC TELEPEONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY and CALIFORNIA INTERSTATE
TELEPHONE COMPANY.

Case No. 6548
(Filed June 20, 1960)

)
Best, Best & Krieger, by James H. Krieger and

Glem E. Stephens, for California Interstate

Telephone Company, applicant in Applicatiom

No. 42012 and reséondent in Case No. 6548.
Maurice D. L. Fuller, Arxrthur T. George and

H. E. Jackson, for The Pacific Telephone and

Telegraph Company, xespondent in Case No. 6548.
Marge Bergmann, for petitiomers from Victor Valley

and C. Gerald Hasty, for Mono County Chamber of
Commerce; protestants in Application No. 42012.

J. J. Deuel and Ralph Hubbard, for California Farm
Bureau Fedexation; Bert L. Lanceford for the City
of Barstow; Harold Gold, Reuben Lozner and Clyde
F. Carroll, for Department of Defense and Other
Executive Agencies of the United States of Amerxrica;
Neal C. Hasbrook, foxr California Independent
Telephone Association; Mrs. Iva L. Jenson, for
Ridgecrest Property Owners and Taxpayers Association;
Clyde 0. Daughty, and John H. Partridge, om their
own behalf; interested parties.
Cyxil M. Saroyan, Jean Balcomb and Richard T. Perrxy,
. %or the Commission staff.

OPINION

S e W W Gy —

Nature of Procecedings

California Interstate Telephone Company (California Company)
£iled its original application in this proceeding om Makch 7, 1360

seeking an immediate interim increase im rates estimated to yield

=1~




A. 42012, C. 948 ET

additional annual gross revenues of $452,450 based on the test year
ending March 31, 1960. At the time of filing said application,
California Company indicated it intended to amend its application to
seek increased amnual reverues totalling $712,450, or $260,000 above
its interim request. ‘

Public hearing on the interim request was held on May 2 and
3, 1960 at Victoxville before Examiner William W. Dunlop. On Jume 20,
1960 the Commission issued its Decision No. 60296 authorizing Cali-
fornia Company to imcrease its rates for service furnished on and
after July 15, 1960 by some $220,200 amnually based on the test yeax
endiﬁé March 21, 1959, pending the establishment of final rates.
3y said Decision No. 60296 California Company also was directed to
prepare and file with the Commission, on or before December 31, 1960,
a study showing separation of its plant, revenués; and expenses
applicable to its total California operations between intrastate and
intexrstate categories, and the intrastate category further separated
among exchange, intracompany toll, private line and TWX, and inter-
company toll. The Commission directed that such separated studies
should be for certain designated periods as well as for each test
period to be relied upon by Califormia Company foxr the establisﬁment
of f£inal rates. ' |

0o June 20, 1960 the Commission also issued its order insti-
tuting Investigation under Case No. 6548 to determine whether the
rates, rules, regulations, charges, classifications, contracts,
practices, operations and service, or amy of them, of The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pacific) and of California Inter-

state Tclephone Company are umjust, unreasonable, discriminatory, or:




A, 42012, C. &8 ET

preferential in any particular and to determine the just, reasonable,
sufficient and proper rates, rules, regulations, charges, classifi-
cations, comtracts, practices, operations and service, or any of
them, of said respondents and to £ix the same by order. The respond-‘
ents wexe ordered to prepare and file certain studies with thevcbm-
uission by nmot later than December 31, 1960. Thereafter, Califormia
Company and Pacific filed certain studies on ox about December 30,
1960 énd California Company’requested,'and on December 28, 1960, was
granted an extension of time within which to file certain other data
to the same date upon whidh it filed an amendment to its application.
Such amendment was £iled on July 28, 1961 and a second amendment

was f£iled on October 24, 1961 seeking additional adjustments in xates
over and above the intexrim rates. The estimated over-all impact on
California Company's intrastate xevenues reéulting from the requests
contained in the application, as amended, based on 1962 oPefations'
as estimated by Califormia Company, may be summarized as folléws:

REQUESTED INCREASE IN INTRASTATE REVENUES
TEST YEAR 1962

Interim Additional Total
Item Increase Request Request
Intrastate Rates:
Exchange $295,100 $246,700 $541,800
Directoxry Advertising - 41,400 41,400
Intexchanged Tb} with S \
Pacific (B~I) ' - (478,400) (478,400)
Other Intrastate Toll (I-1) 26,800 (42,600) (15,800)
Private Lipe Service 400 (61,400) (61,000)

(Reduction)

1/  Ioterchanged toll traffic with Pacific, designated (B-1), 1S sot
forth in written agreements between Califormia Company and
Pacific Company. ALl other toll traffic is designated (I-I).




A. 42012, C. &8 ET

Prioxr to the £iling of its amendment to the application,
Califoxrnia Company entered into an agreewent with Pacific adopting
the cost basis of settlement for toll traffiec, designaped‘by the two |
utilities as interchanged (B~I), retroactive to June-l, 1960'in lieu
of the former so-called "cents-per-message" settlement pian. The -
cffect of the cost basis of settlement was to imcrease California
Company's annual revenues over those received under the former plan
of toll settlement by an awount in excess of one million dollars.

Twelve additional days of public hearings were held during
the period November 6, 1961 to February 16, 1962 before Commissioner -
Frederick B. Holoboff and/or Examiner William W. Dunlop. The inves-
tigation proceceding, Case No. 6548, wus‘consolidatedlfdr hearing
with the‘application on November 6, 1961. All days of'hearing.were
held in the terxitory served by California Company, except the last
two days which were held in San Francisco. The récord'contaiﬁs.49=
exhibits and testimony by eight witmesses for California Comﬁény,
one witness for Pacific, four witnesses for the Commission staff,
one witness for the Department of Defense and Other Executive Agen-
cies of thae ﬁnited States of Americé, and seventeen witnesses from
the general public. Oral argument was concluded on February‘lﬁ,
1962 and two late-filed exhibits were f£iled om March 15, 1962.

At the close of its argument om Februar& 16, 1962, Pacific
moved to strike all evidence relating to Commission Staff Proposal

No. 1 described later in this opimion. Such motiom is denied.




A. 42012, C. 6*8 ET

Operations of Califormia Company

California Interstate Telephone Company was incorporated on
Jénuary 21, 1954 as a California coxporation. On Maxch 25, 1954, it
acquired from California Electxic Power Company all of the outstanding
capital stock of Intexrstate Telegraph Company, a wholly-q@hed sub~
sidiary. Interstate Telegraph Company was then dissolved.

California Company furnishes exchange, iﬁtrastate toll and
interstate toll telephome service as a public utility in various
areas in the Counties of Alpine, Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono,
Tulare and Sam Bernardino in the State of California.andfin pb:tions
of the State of Nevada. Currently California Company‘servesvin ex-
cess of 30,000 telephones through 28 exchanges, 25 of which are
located in Califormia and 3 in Nevada. Califorxmia Company also
operates extemsive toll lines extending from San Bermardino north-
ward to Bfidgeport and from Cars&n City, Nevada, southward to Cole-
ville, California. This utility operates five full toll centers at
Bishop, Victorville, Barstow, and Inyokexrn, Califormia, and at
Gaxdoexville, Nevada. For certain toll traffic using In part the
facilities of California Company, toll center operations are per-
formed by Pacific at San Bernardivo.

The investment in telephone plant in sexvice of Califormia
Company has increased from $7,824,706 as of Maxch 25, 1954 to
$27,800,934 as of June 30, 1961, while operating revenues fq; the
12 months cnded Jume 30, 1961 amounted to $7,232,780. |




Ao 42012, c. 6&8 ET

Earning Position

The following tabulation summarizes the evidence respecting
California Company's rate of return on an average'depreciated rate
base, realized in the recent past and estimated for the test year
1962 for its total California operations and for its Californza

intrastate operations.

Rate of Return

Total Cal:.xorm.a California Intra-
Divigsion State Operations

California CPUC California CPUC
Item Company Staff Company ° ' Staff

12 Months Ended March 31, 1960 4.727% ot Showh 4.657% 'Noc Showny
12 Months Ended Maxch 31, 1961 7.38  Not Shown 7. 03' th Shown'
Year 1961 Estimated ‘ | | |
3t Pre-Interim Rates - Not Shown 6.10 Not Shown
at Present Interim Rates Not Shown 6.75' th-Shown

Year 1962 Estimated ' o
at Pre-Interim Rates 56 6.47  5.92 5.90
at Present Interim Rates 7.03 6.56 6.57
at Company Pr0posedIRates ‘ 6;56 6.01 6.11

The substantial xmprovement in earnings for the 12 months
ended March 31, 1961 over the prior 12.months reflects the effects of
the cost basxs of toll settlement commencing June 1, 1960 and the in-

teriz rate increase effective July 15, 1960.

California Company in its late-filed Exhibit 40 presented a

revised ecarning estimate for the year 1962 under proposed rates for

its-total California Division which shows a rate of return of 6.47
pexcent. However, such revised estimate was not separated to- show

intrastate results and accoxrdingly will not be considered further
herein.




A. 42012, C. 6548 GH

The estimates for the test year 1962 at present interim
rates for total Califormia Division and segregated to interstate and
intrastate operatiomns as developed by California Company and by the

Commission staff are compared in more detail in the following
tabulation:

SOMYARY OF EARNINGS -~ GSTIMATED TEST YEAR 1962
AT PRESENT INTERTM PATES

: Total California : Intorstate : Intrastate

: Division : Operations : Oneratjogg ‘

s Qompany : CPUC :  Company = CPUC : Company : CPUC - -

: : Staff : $Staft LA ; Staff
Ttemr .17 & 19:Fx. : : : By, 28

Oper. Revenues ‘

ocal Service  $2,518,500 $2,568,000

Toll Service 5)575,000 5,3&3’300

Miscellaneous 176,000 181,000 ‘
Uzcollectibles (25,000) _ (25,000) -

Total Oper.Rev. 8,244,500 8,067,300 %1,773,200 $1,644,200 £6,471,300 $6,423,100

Oper. Expenses

Maintenance 921,200 865,000
Traffic £01,900 790,000
Commercial 486,200 490,000

General Office 454,300 444,000
Qther Operating 260,200 227,000
Doprecistion 1,006,200 1,156,000
Sage Installation 262,500 199,000

Taxes Other
Than Inc. 246,200 £18.000 :
Sudtotal 5,028,700 4,989,000 952,400 €74,400 4,076,300 4,114,600
Taxes on Imcome 1,257,100 1,138,700 62,300 4 . 00 800 00 .
Total Oper. Exp. 6,285,800 6,127,700 1,314,700 -l,219,'800" 4,971,100 4,907,900

Net Oper.Revemues 1,958,700 1,939,600 458,500 424,400 1,500,200 1,515,200
Avg. Rate Base 27,634,100 27,595,000 4,762,000 4,541,000 22,872,100 23,054,000
Rate of Return 7.09% 7.03% 9.63% 9.35% 6.56% 6.57%

(Red Figure)



A. 42012, C. &B ET

California Company and the Commission staff also presented
the estimated intrastate earning results for 1962 further separated
among exchange, toll and private lime categories. A comparison of
these separated results at present interim rates and at rates sought
by California Company is shown in the tabulation following: o

RATE OF RETURN - SEPARATED OPERATIONS
ESTIMATED TEST YEAR 1962

: At Present Intexim : At Company Proposed
: Rates : Rates

\ :Company : CPUC Staff: Company: CPUC Staff:
Category : Ex 17 : Ex 28 & 34: Ex 17 :Ex 28 & 34

Exchange Operations 4.53% 5.33% 5.57% 6.427
Intrastate Toll _
Interchanged (B-1) 10.96 10.20 8.12 7.67
Other (I-I) ' (.54) (.60) (1.44) (1.44)
Subtotal Intrastate Toll 8.44 7.83 6.02 5.67
Intrastate Private Line ‘
and TWX 11.57 8.77 10.34 6.65
Total Imtrastate Operations 6.56 6.57 6.0L 6.11

(Red Figu:e)

While individual components of the.two'estimates_for,1962
vary to some extant, thexe is mo significant difference between
California Company and the staff in the estimated rate of return for
total California intrastate oéerations at present interim rates.
Further, under the rates requested by Califoinia‘Company, both the
utility and the staff estimate that the rate of returm for total
intrastate operations will approximate & percent.

The separated results presented by California Company and by
the staff do not reflect the recent changes in éeparation'procedures
approved by the Federal Commmications Commission and by the Execu- :
tive Committee of the National Association of Railroad and Utilities
Commissionexs and placed into effect by the Be1178ystem oniApril‘l,

1962. While this record does not show the precise dollar effect of




A. 42012, C. 6’8 ET

such changes in separation procedures on operations of California
Company, the testimony reveals that such changes will tend to in-
crease somewhat California Company's rate of return for exchange
operatiorns amnd total intrastate operations compared with the results
shown above. ) .

The above estimates of California Company and the staff
reflect the classificaﬁion of toll traffic either as intexrchanged
with Pacifie, designated (B-I), or as other, designated (I-I)
asserted1§ in accordance with the temms of certain agreements between
California Company and Pacific. In the above estimates, the cost
basis of toll settlement was applied only to the portion of toll
traffic designated (8-I). The staff indicated by Exhibit 28 that
if all intrastate toll traffic, both (B~I) and (I-I) were to be in- 
cluded under the cost basis of settlement, gross revenues of Cali?
fornia Company for test year 1962 would be increased by $432,900.

In Exhibit 39 California Company developed that if all iotrastate
toll traffic routed through Pacific's toll office at San Bernardino
wexe considered to be included undex the cost basié of settlement,
its gross revepues for test year 1962 at present interim rates would
be increased by approximately $233,000 compared with the‘results
contained iIn Exhibit 17 tabulated above. :

Rate of Return

While Califormia Company seeks authorization to:pléce into
effect rates which it claims will produce a rate of return of about
6% percent om its total Califorpia Division operations and‘6'percent.
on its California intrastate operations, nevertheless California
Company claims that a rate of xeturn of at least 7 pexcenmt on its
depreciated rate base'must be carmed if it is to give its stockholders

a falr return and produce earnings that will attraect capital. -

-9-.




A, 42012, C. 6&8 ET

The claim for a 7 percent rate of return is based, in paxt,
upon an analysis of e#rnings on total average capitalization‘realized
by 41 independent telephone companies in the United States, from
1956 to 1960, inclusive. California Company also referred to its
high proportion of capital devoted to toll service, itsfrapid'ratg
of growth and the trend in cost of both shoxrt- and-long-téim boxrcwed
funds over the past few years as support for a 7'percent'fate of
Teturn. .

The Coumission staff, in Exhibit 30, showed California
Company's capital structure és of June 30, 1961 to be 57.3 percent“
long~term debt, 12.7 percent preferred stock and'30.0_percent common
stock equity with an average cost of 5.36 percent for long-term debt
aﬁh preferred stock. Approximately 96 percent of the total capitali-
zatjon of California Company at June 30, 1961 has-resulted from
financing th:oughﬂpublic sale and private placement of its secuxities
since the early part of 1954. Exhibit 30 also shows recent tremds in
interest rates, percent returnm on total average capitalization and on
-average common stock equity of selected telephone utilities‘recent
felephone bond and debenture offerings, and rates of retﬁxnfaliowed
in telephone utility rate proceedings in California.

The Department of Defenmse and Othex Executive Agencies of
the United States Govermment cross-examined witnesses on rate of re-
turn and, in closing argument, took the position that California
Company had not proved its need for a rate of retﬁrn as high as 7
percent., It nmoted that the Commission had found a rate of return of
about 6.2 percent to be fair and reasonable for the‘predecesspr com~

pany, Interstate Telegraph Company, in February 1953.




A. 42012, c. 6‘ ET % ¢

The 7 percent rate of return referred to by California
Company apparently applies to over-all company operatioms both inter-
state and intrastate. California.Company ciaims its toll business is
less stable than its exchange business. Applicant'sAinterstate opera;
tions are exclusively toll. Sinee‘this Commission has jurisdiction
only ovex intrastate operations consisting_of‘exchange”and»intrastate
toll business, our finding on rate of return must necessarily be 1im-
ited to the showing on intrastate operatidns. ‘

California Company seelks authorization to place into effect
rates which it claims will produce gross intrastate revenues of apﬁroxr
Imately $5,150,000 and, as previously stated, yield a rate of return
of approximately & percent on its intrastate operations in Califbrnia
for the test year 1962. o this-record'wevfind'that éppiicant has
justified its need for gross intrastate revenues of $6,190,000-with‘

a resulting rate of retwrn on total California intrastate operations
of 6 percenmt. However, the rates herein found reasomable, authorized
by the order herein and designed to produce such results, axe diffexent,
in a numbexr of respects, from those proposed by applicant.

Requested Changes in Rates

The principal changes in rates sought by Calefornxa Company
may be summarized as follows:
1. Exchange Rates.

a.“ Increase'rates for basic exchange services by
$541,800, or by $246,700 over the interim rate
levels.

‘Reclassify exchanges into four categories for
the purpose of applying basic exchange rateé.
Close four-party business service offerings
and withdraw such sexvice at the option of
the utility at any time within a two-year
period. |

Withdraw Schedule A=-8 xelating to PBX trunking
facilities-military, and furnish such service

under Schedule A~6 (Exhibit 22).
~11-

/..




A. 42012, C. Q.'ae ET

2. Directory Advertising Rates.

a. Increase rates for all items of advertising by
amounts ranging from 15 cents a month for lines
of informatiom in Directoxry No. 1 up to $6.00
pexr month for two ome-half columms of display
advertising in Directory No. 4. The requested
advertising rates are estimated to increase
annual charges to advertisers by $755500; in-
crease payments to the directory publishing
company by $34,100 and increase revenues to

California Company by $41,400 based on test-
year 1962 estimated business.

3. Toll Rates. -

a. Adopt Pacific's Schedule A toll rates ia lieu
of Pacific's Schedule B toll rates for intra-
state interchanged (B-I) toll traffic. It is
estimated this change will reduce anpual cus-
tomer toll charges of both California Company
and Pacific by $518,500, reduce cost payments
from California Company to Pacific by $40,100,
and reduce revenues of California Company by

$478,400 based on 1962 estimated business.

Adopt Pacific's Schedule A toll rates in lieu
of California Company's own toll schedule for

other intrastate toll (I-I) traffic. It is es-
timated this change will reduce Califormia Com-

pany’'s annual revenues by $42,600 compared with
present interim rates and by $15,300 compared
with pre-interim rates based on test~-year 1962

operations.




A. 42012, C. &8- ET

4. Telegraph Rates.

a, Withdraw all tariffs relating to telegraph service.
California Company states that no telegraph busi-
ness has been carried on under its tariffs since
1952, that Western Union is providing telegraph
sexvice In the area, and that no change in reve~
nue will result from a withdrawal of sald tariffs.

5. Private Line Rates. '

a. Revise p:ivate line rates as set forth in Exhibit 16.
It is estimated this change will reduce annual
chaxges to intrastate private line users by
$147,500, increase ammual settlement paymenﬁs
from Pacific to California Company foxr intra-
state business by $86,500, and reduce California
Company's annuél revenues by $61,000 based;on

test-year 1962 operatioms.

Comnission Staff Proposals

The staff preéented two propesals relating to Califormia

Company's rates. These two proposals briefly may be summarized as
Lollows:

Staff Proposal No. 1

a. Authorize the toll rates proposed by California
Company but include not only ihteréhanged (B-I)i
toll but alse other (I-I) toll under a cost
basis of toll settlemeht with Pacifié‘at a7.7

percent rate of return.




A. 42012, C. e&a ET

b. Authorize the private line and directory ad~
vertising rates proposed by California Company
with some possible adjustments in exchange rates
between c¢lasses and grades of-service, at oxr be-

low the present over-all exchange revenue level.

Staff Proposal No. 2

I£ it wexe not feasible to include both the intexchanged
(B-I) and other (I-I) toll under a cost basis of toll settlement, the
staff proposed the retention of the present level of—:oll rates.fbr
both (B-I) and (I-X) téll traffic, authorization of the brivate‘line
and directory advertising rates as proposed by California Company,
and some adjustments in exchange rates between classes and grades of

service at or below the present over-all exchange revenue level.

Position of the Parties

Pacific opposed Staff Proposal No. 1 to imclude (I-I) toll
traffic in the cost toll settlement as being unwarranted, uﬁjustified
and improper. Pacific urged that such'prOposal was not within the
issues defined by the Commission's ordexr of investigation, was not
supported by the facts on the merits and is beyond the Commission's
Jurisdiction either umder the statutes or umder the constitution.

Pacific maintains that since the two utilities had negeo-
tiated a cost type of settlement for the traffic they desighate (B-I),
the only issue remaining before the Commission under the ordexr of in-
vestigation as issued was whether the higher toll rates (Schedule B)
applicable to such (B~I) traffic should be eliminated.

Three reasons were advanced by Pacific why it comsidered
Staff Proposal No. 1 to be beyond the Cbmmission's'jurisdictioh.

Fixst, accoxrding to Pacific such proposal relates to traffic which




A. 42012, C. 6!3- ET

flows entirely over the lines owned or leased by California Cqmpény
or the General Company and is traffic with which Pacific-has-no
connection exéept that in certain instances Pacific switéhes traffic
for California Company or Gemeral at cost pursuant to contract.
Second, Pacific maintains Staff proposal Nb;.l relates to traffic
which does not flow at joint rates to which Pacific is a party.
Third, Pacific urges that such proposal relates»to-tfafficﬂaS‘to
which there are signed agreements existing an& in effect between

the utilities. Pacific also urges-that-Section 766 of the Pﬁblic
Utilities Code does mnot contemplate any action by this Comm1531on
regarding settlements unless the utilities are unable to agree among
themselves and that since there is no joint rate Involved in (I-I)
traffic, Section 766 gives the Commission no jurisdiction to pre-
scxibe settlements as suggested by Staff Proposal No. 1.

The Commission staff through its counsel did not agree
with the position of Pacific Company and expressed the view that
Staff Proposal No. 1 was fully justified and in the public interest.

The Caleornxa Farm Bureau urged that the interim rates
should be adopted'as the permanent rates; It neither supportéd;nor
opposed Staff Proposal No. 1 to includé both‘interchanged (B-I) and
other (I-I) toll in cost settlements with Pacific. However, it was
the position of the Farm Bureau that settlements'between-companies
should be accomplished through negotiations between the companzes
lovolved, if at all possible.

Several customer witnesses questioned the reasonaEleness of
Teducing toll xates and at the same time further increasing exchange

rates. They pointed out that a considerable portion of the toll usage




A. 42012, C. 6.3 ET - *

was made by transients in the areﬁ who were not required to subscribe
to exchange sexrvice. Some customer witnesses expressed the view that
present exchamge rates for residence service were already at a higher
level. Other witnesses complained of varicus sexvice deficilencies
which were auswered in detall by Califormia Company on this recorxd.
The Department of Defense and Jther ﬁxecutive Agencies of
the United States Government, in addition to its position on ratei
of return previously mentioned, urged that PBX trunking facilities
for military imstallation be furnished under Schedule A~6 rather than
under Schedule A-8 and that no further incregses in Schedule A-6 be
authorized at this time. The Government supported California Com-
pany's request to reduce toll rates and private line'fates. The
Goveroment also urged the expansion of certain base raté areas.

Toll Traffic Classification

In agreeing upon reaching a cost basis of toll settlement,
Pacific and California Company also agreed upon the traffiq which
would be designated (B~I) and included in the.cost settlemént; and
the traffic which would be desigmated (I-I) and not included in the

cost settlement. The types of toll traffic agreed upon to be classi-

fied as (I-I) by Pacific and Califormia Company and not subject to

the cost toll settlement weredefined as traffic between two points of
the same independent company or between points of different inde-
pendent companies which passes wholly over lines of the independent
company or companies. Traffic over the following listed routes was

classified by Pacific and California Company as (I-I) traffic.




A. 42012, C. 6.,»43 ET

Both-way traffic betweén Barstow, Victo;ville;
Ridgecrest, Bishop and their tributaries.
Both-way traffic between any of the points in 1.
above, and the Arrowhead, Crestline and San
Bernardino exchanges of the General Telephone
Company (General).

Both-way traffic between Big Bear Lake and
Rumning Springs.

4. Both-way traffic between Gardnerville, Nevada,

and its tributaries. ‘

Traffic‘included under the cost settlement, designated
(B~I), was defined by Pacific 2nd California Company as (1) traffic
between any independent company point and a Bell:System Company
point which passes wholly or in part over the lines of éxﬁher éompany,
and (2) traffic between tworlndependent company points which passes
wbolly or in part over the lines of the Bell System Company.

The evidence reveals that with respect to the following
types of traffic which Pacific and California Company classified es
(I-1I), Pacific's facilities located in its San Bermardino toll office
are used in making comnections and in providing a continuous line of
communzcatmon.

L. Overflow toll traffic between different toll centers of

California Company, such as between Bishop and Ridgecrest or between
f

Victorville and Barstow.




AL 42012, C. 6& ET

2. All toll traffic between the following California Coﬁpany
points: Big Bear Lake ~ Rumning Springs, Barstow and tributaries -
Ridgecrest and tributarles, Barstow and trlbutarles = Bishop and
tributaries, Victorv;lle and tributaries - Rldgecrest and tributaries,

Viectorville and tributaries - Bishop and tributaries.

3. ALL toll traffic between the California Company points of

Bishop and tributaries, Ridgecrest and tributaries, Victorville and
tributaries, Barstow and tributaries, Running Springs, Big Bear Lake
and the General Telephone Company points of San Bernardino, Arrow-
head and Crestline. . .
In addition certain toll txaffic cléssified by Pacific and

California Company as (I-I) and mot included in the cost toll settle-
~ment is routed over outside plant facilities or other telephone cir-
cuits owned by Pacific but 'leased' to Californla Company or to
Genexral Coumpany. ‘Actually in most such cases California Company does
not have exclusive use of the fac111t1es it "leases" from Pacific.

Findings and Conclusions

O this record the Commission finds that for test-year 1962
California Company's request to reduce its Bver-all intrastate gross
revenues by approximately $294,000 below present iInterim rate levels

will produce annual intrastate gross revenues approximating $6,190,000,

which, when related to reasonable operating expenses and rate base
shown in the following tabulation, will yield a fair and reasonable

rate of return on its intrastate operations.




“

T -AL 42012, C. 6& ET

INTRASTATE OPERATIONS
ESTIMATED TEST-YEAR 1962

Operating Revenues $6,190,000
Operating Expenses, Depreciation o

and Taxes 4,810,000
Net Revenue ITS3UjUUU

Avg. Rate Base (Depreclated) ' 23,000,db0u
Rate of Return 6.0%

We f£ind the above-tabulated revenues, expenses, rate base
and rate of return for California intrastate operations to be fair
and reasonable in light of the entire record. The rateé'hereinafteiw
prescribed are desigmed to produce such an indicated result. |

California Company's request to increase basic exchénge
rates by $246,700 over the interim rate levels and to‘reclaSSIfy its
exchanges into four categories for rate purposes is not justified onm
this recoxd. Applicant urges that its rates for business service are
low in relatiom to its rates for residence service. It is true that
applicant’s rates for residence service are high in relatibn to its
xates for business sexvice and in relation to residence rates gener-
ally applicable in other sectioms of the State. We find that reduc-
tions in rates for certain residence classifications are-gus:if;ed and
should be prescribed at this time. Furthexr, we find that the differ-
ential in rates between one-, two- and four-party residence service
should more adequately reflect cost and value considerationsthan would
be indicated by the rates applicant proposes.

There was mo objection expressed by any party to Calzfornza
Company's request to close and later withdraw business four-party
service offerings. We find such change will tend to improve the

over-all quality of service and should be authorized.




- A, 42012, C. 6*'3 ET

The request to serve military PBX frunking facilities
under Schedule A-6 rather than under Schedule A-8 was supported by
the Govermment, appears reasonable and should be authorized.

No party to the proceeding objected to the requested incresse
in rates for directoxry advertising.servicé. We £ind such reéuested
rates to be reasoﬁable and they shouldfbe authorized at this time.

‘There is merit in having a single toll schedule apply to
all intrastate toll traffic involving a,point‘of_Caiifotnia Company.
However, based on ekisting settlement. contracts betweeh‘Pacific and"
California Company, the requested Schedule A toll rates would yield
a rate of return of less than 6 percent on intrastate toll Qperétiohs
of California Compary. In our opinion such a result is ingdequate
to give reasonzble recognition to the risks attached to-Califo;nia
Company's intrastate toll opeiations at tﬁis time, While we do not
subscribe to the position expressed by Pacific regarding Staff Pro-
posal No. 1, we are of the opinion that further 0ppor:ﬁnity_should‘be
afforded the two utilities to mnegotiate particularly with reference
to the reclassification of (I-I) traffic and its inclusion in cost
toll settlements.

Pending the ouvtcome of such-furthér negotiations, we £ind
that the changes in toll rates hereinafter ordered\are-jﬁstified'at
this time. We will prescribe a single schedule, designated SéheduleB,
applicable to all intrastate toll traffic invelving a point of 

Califoxrrnia Company. We will also require Pacific and‘Califo:ﬁia




LY
-

- . A. 42012, C. 8

Company to conduct and repoxrt progress om further negotiations with
reference to the reclassification of (I~I) traffic and its inclusion
in cost toll settlements. If the two utilities are successful in
negotiating a cost toll settlement agreement which includes not only
the toll traffic which they have classified as (B~I) bﬁt also the
traffic they have c¢lassified as (I-I), the Ccmmission'would.not be
adverse to such an arrangcment if it were ¢ouplédfwith.the édoPtion Qf.
Pacific's Schodule A toll rates. o

California Company's request‘to éancel its tariffs relating
to telegraph service was not opposed by any party. We f£ind that such
request is reasonable and that it should be authorized at this time;

The request to revise Intrastate private line rates as set
forth in Exhiibit 16 was not 0pposed by any party and waé supported by
the Govermment. While the requested rages-increase charges for cex-
tain items of private lime service, the over-all effect is a reduction
in private line charges. We find sﬁch chénges in rates to be justi-
£ied at this time.-

California Company should file up-to-date sample copies of
printed forms that are normally used in comnection with customers'
sexvices as indicated by Genmexal Order No. 96-A.

Ve will expect Califormia Company to expand its base rate
areas as it iIndicated on this recoxd an& as future development war-
rants through normal tariff £iling procedures.

The estimated changes in intrastate revenues £or test-year

1962 between present interim rates and the rates requested by




. A. 42012, C. &8 ET

California Company, and the rates prescribed by the order herein are

set forth in the tabulation following:

Annmial Increase In
Intrastate Revenues Over
Present Interim Rates-
Estimated Year 1962
Schedule Requested:  Authorized
——No.__ Rates " _Rates

A-1 Base Rate Area Serxrvice ' U
Business $172,300 - $& 6,000%

Residence 20,700 87,800). -
Total TERE Lo

A-3 Semi-Public Telephone Service 3,300 -
4=4 Mileage Rates ' | 12,800 -

A=5 Suburban Service :
' Business . ' 6,000

Residence 11,000 éBl,OOO;
Total 17’666", 1,000
A~6 Manual PBX Sexvice 28,500 - -
A-3 PEX Trunking Facilities - Militaxy (11,500) - (11,500)
A=10 Tie Line Service. - 300 - .
A-14 Directory Listings 1,300

A-15 Foreign Exchange Service~Contiguous 1,400 -
4=18 Joint Usexr Sexrvice 600 -

Total Exchange Service 246,700 (124,300)

3-1 Intrastate Toll Service o
Interchanged (B-I) (478,400)

Total Intrastate Toll N ) R ,

C-1 General Telegraph Messages (Withdraw) - - Withdraw
C-2 Press Dispatches (Withdraw) - Withdraw
C-3 Money Transfer Sexvice (Withdraw) - Withdraw

L-l Classified Telephone Directory Advertisingél,400 41,400

G-1 Privcte Line Telephone Sexvice
and '
G=3 Private Line Teletypewriter Sexrvice
Intrastate Private Line Service (61,400) (61,400)

Total (294,300) (294,300)
(Reduction)

* Effect of withdrawinglbusiness four-party line service.




.

"A. 42012, C.6548 GH

Fox typical classes of basic residence service under Schedule

No. A-1 there is shown below a comparison of pre-interim rates,

present interim rates, rates sought by Califoxrnia Company and those

prescribed by the orxrder herein .

Residence Service
Rate Per Month
: 1l-FParty : L=PArty
3as0 Pre-  :Present:Co. : :Pre~  :Present Co. N
Rate Ares :Interim:Tnterim:Request :Ordered : Interim: Interim :Request :Ordered

Alpire B0 $5.50  $5.75 $5.25 $2.95 33,70 4.5 $3.50
Rarstow 5.60 6.9 6.90 6.10 4.0 5.00 5.00. . 4L.25
Beaton Station L0 5.50 5.75 5.25  2.95 3.70 Lel5 L 3250 )
3ig Bear Lake 5.60 5.75 5.75 5.7% L.10 Lol5 LJS 4.00
Big Pine L0 5.5 5.75 5.5  2.95 3.70 belb 3.50
BiShop 5.60 5.75 5.75‘ 5075 4.10 4-15 L-ls , A--OO
Boron 44O 5,50 5.75 S5 295 3.70 LelS 3.50 -
Bridgeport L0 5.50 5.75 5.5 295 3.70 L.15 3.50
California City# - 5.50 5.75 5e25 - 3.70 Led5 3.50
Coleville L0 5.50 5.75 5.25 2.95 3.70 4.5 3.50
Crowley Lake L0 5.50 6.60 5.25 2.95 3.70 L.75 3.9
Independence L0 5.50 5.75 5.25 2.95 3.70 4.5 3.50
June Lake 5-60 6-60 6-60 5-75 3 v80" ' Lo75' 4-075 L-OO ‘
Kernville 440 5.50 5.75 5.25 R.95 3.70 LelS 3.50
lee Vining L0 5.50 6.60 5.25 2.95 3.70 4e75 3.50
lone Pine LD 5.50 5.75 5.25 2.95 3.70 4.5 3.50
Tucerne Valley# - 575 5.75 5.7 - FARK Lol5 400
Mammoth Lakesw 5.60 6.60 6.60 5:75  3.80°  L.75 L5 400
Newberry 44O 5.50 5.75 5425 2.95  3.70 .0 L5 3.50-
Pine Creek LJLO 5.50 5.75 5.25 2.95 3.70 415 3.50
Randsburg 440 5.50 5.75 5.25 2.95 3.70 LedS 3.50
Ridgecrest 5.0 6.60 6.60 6.25 4.0 L.75 L.75 Lol
Running Springs L0 5.50 5.75 5.25 R2.95  3.70 4.5 3.50
Trom 5-60 5075 5075 5-75‘ 4-.3.0 4-15‘ 4.-15‘ - 4-00 ’
Victorville 5.60 7.05 7.50 6.25 4.10 5.15 540 A0
Wrightwood 5.60 5.75 5.75 5.7 4.0 bels 4el5 4.00

# New exchange recently established.
* Special rate arce.




Ca. 42012, c. B mn

Accordingly, we £ind And conclude that the increases in
rates and charges authorized herein are justified, that the ratgé
and charges authorized aﬁd oxrdered herein.afe‘reasonable; and’tha: 
present rates and charges, in so £far as they differ from those hé;ein-

preseribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

Based on the evidence and the findings thereon contained
in the foregoing opinionm, |
IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. California Interstate Telephone Company is authorized and
directed to file with this Commission, on 6r aftexr the effective date
of this order and in conformity with General Order No. 96-A, revised
tariff schedules witk rxates, charges, conditions and rules mddiﬁied
as #et forth in Appendix A attached to this oxrder and, on-no;xless
than five days' notice to the public and to the Commission to make
said revised tariffs effective for all service rendered on and after
August 1, 1962, except that rates for classified telephong'directory
advertising service shall be made effective on the:date new-diréc-
tories are issued subsequent to the effective date of this order.

2. The Pacific Telephome and Telegraph Company is authorized
and directed to file with this Commission, on or aftér the'efféctive
date of this order and in conformity with Gemexal Order No. 96-A,
revised tariff schedules with rates, charges and conditions modified
as set forth in Appendix B attached to this order and, on not 1es;
than five days' notice to the public and to the Commission to‘maké”

said revised tariffs effective for all service rendered on and after
August 1, 1962.




© AL 42012, C. &8 ET

3. Not later than December 1, 1962 The Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company and California Interstate Telephone Company shall’
submit a written report setting forth the'results of their further
negotiations with reference to reclassification of (I-I) tfaffic and
its inclusion in the cost toll settlement.

The effectiveydate of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. | | AA%/
Dated at San . Francisco » Califormia, this & 02
day of Of)q > 1962;

i

ﬂ&q/i /Zﬁ/ ./L |

Presmdent

-Commissloners

Comsiissioner C. Lyn Fox. being
nccossarily absont, 4i& not participate
in tho di..po ition of this p“ocecding.




Al 42012, CIU6548 ypo

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 9

RATES

The presently effective rates, charges and conditions of
California Intexstate Telephone Company are changed to the levels
amd extent set forth in this appendix.

Schedule No. A-l; Individual and Pa Line Service
The Toliowing montaly rates for residence services are

prescribed:

Each Primary Station

.Monthly Rate:
RESIDENCE SERVYCES
ndi~ Two=  Four=
vidual Party Party
Line . Line Line

MULTI-OFFICE EXCRANGES _
Crowley Lake ' ‘

C‘rOWley Lake Base Rate Area ..- cevasrsvsrse Y $5 -25 ¥ $3-50

Mammoth Lakes Special Rate AT€8 coueeweees 5.75 - 4.00

Lee Vining
June Lake Base RALE AYCA eeveencveccscosen A
Lee ViningBase R&te Area PessswBPBIBOELY "

4,00
3.50

L J

75

.25
Ridgecrest LA S B A L LI B S R I SRR SR A R .2.' X 4.40
VictorVille *s By st 2 g

LA LA B I B IR O R B BN B SRR Y - ) 4.40

SINGLE OFFICE EXCHANGES .
B&I’SEOW AR N R R A L 6.10 5.00 4.25
Big Bear Lake, Bishop, Trona and I
WrightWOOd LA I N I NI B A R I R N N S 5-75 a.?S 4-00
Luceme Valley PRI REVREILIOTLIRTEIECILSPILIRSOEORTLOUNLERTNS 5-75’ 4.7.5‘ 4-00
All other Bxcmues AL LR L L K B I O I IR O O N N N Y 5.25 4.25 3.50

Add the followiﬁg condition applicable to business four-
party line service:

"The rates and conditions applicable to business four-
party line service in this schedule apply only to services
estaplisihed or applied for prior to August 1, 1962, furnished
to the same subscriber on the same prewmises. In no case shall
business four-party line service be provicded after Jume 30,
1954 and such service may be withdrawn at the option of the
utility prior to June 30, 1964 as facilities become available.
to provide other grades of service." '




< A. 42012, c’ssz»a ypo

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 9

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No, A-5, Suburban Service

“The following monthly rates for residence service are

prescribed:

0=4%
Miles

Each Primary Station

Montkly Rate
Miles

Miles

24%-35
Miles

MULTI-GFFICE EXCHANGES
~Crowley Lake
Crowley Lake

Residence Sexrvices ....... $3.50

Mammoth Lakes
Residence Services .eeeee. 4.00

Lee Vining
June Lake
Residence Sexrvices v.eveveeees 4.00

Lee Vining
Residence Services .veveceves 3.50

Ridgecrest

Residmce Sewices LAC I N N NN 4.40

Victorville
Residence Sexrvices .ecceveee 4.40C

SINGLE OFFICE EXCHANGES
LIATSTOW
Residence Sexrvices ..icesee.. 4.25
Big Bear Lake, Bishop, Lucerme
Valley, Trona and Wrightwood
Residence Sexrvices eeecevens 4.00
Lone Pine
Residence Services (..eceaae 3.50
All Other Exchanges
Residence Services .eevvense 3.50

$4.50

5.00

5.00

4.50

5.40

5’ -4‘0

5.25

5.CC
4.50
4.50

$4.50




. a. 42012, cfBs4e  ypo

AFPENDIX A

-~

Page 3 of 9

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. A=6, Manual Private Branch Exchange Service
Revise the Applicabillity statement to read as follows:

"Applicable to manual business and residence private
branch exchange flat rate telephone sexvice and to central
office trunking facilities furnished in connection with
Govermment-owned private branch exchange systems and auto-
matic private branch exchange systems operated and msintained
by the Department of Defense on Military and Naval
reservations."”

The following monthly rates for residence trumks are
prescribed: :

| | Monthly Rate -
(2) Trunk Rates: EacE‘%EEEE‘

Ees:.aence
MULTI-OFFICE EXCHANGES
Crowley Lake - -
Crowley Lake Base Rate AYC3 ceececensass 9 7.75
Mammoth Lakes Special Rate ATea ..ccecees 8.50
Lee Vining ‘ ' ‘
J‘me Lake Base Rate Area Se e Srsdesroeeead 8.50
‘ 7.75
9.25
9.25

SINGLE OFFICE EXCHANGES
barstow  eessssceanseresITECTLRISIIROIERTLIGEOIRS 9-00
Big Bear lagke, Bishop, Lucerne A
Valley, Ti'ona and WrightWOOd cosseosvaIEPEY 8&50
All Othexr EXChanges sececessscecteccnccsvsses 7.75




. AL 42012, c.ssaa ypo

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of ¢

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. A-6 (Continued)

Add the following condition relating to Govermment-owned
systems: ,

"Where the Government-ovmed system is located outside
a base rate area ox special rate area of an exchange and
within the exchange area or where the Government-owned
system 1s also comnected for foreign exchange service, the
rates and charges which would be applicable to such services
will apply in addition to the above rates. This schedule
contemplates the furnishing of all equipment necessary for
the provision of service except where the Govermment requests

trunking fﬁcilities to be terminated on Govermment-owned
equipment."”

Schedule No. A~-8, Commercial Manual and Dial PRX.

Sexvice Trunking Facilities and Services U. S. Army and U. S. Navy.

This schedule is to be cancelled.




" A. 42012, C. 6548 GH

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 9

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. A-16, Foreign Exchange Sexrvice - Between Contiguous
Exchanges

The following residence primary service monthly rates are
prescribed:

" MONTHLY RATE

Each Primary Station -
(1) Primary Service Rates: Service 1pn Adjacent Exchanges
- I5dividual Tﬁoérarty*Fourﬁﬁarcy
(A) Base Rate Area Service lipe Line -~ Line

FOREIGN EXCHANGE

MULTI-OFFICE EXCHANGES
Crowley Lake

Residence $5.25 $4.25 $3.50

Lee Vining
June lLake Base Rate Area :
Lee Vining Base Rate Area: ' : '
Residence 5.25 4,25 '3.50

Ridgecrest - .
Residence 6.25 5.15 4,40

Victérville '

Residence 6.25 5.15 | 4.40

SINGLE OFFICE EXCHANGES
Barstow

Residence 6.10 5.00 4,25

Big Bear Lake, Bishop, Lucerne
Valley, Trora, and Wrightwood ' _ - .
Residevce 5.75 4.7§ 4.00

All Other Exchanges ‘ . ‘ ‘
Residence 5.25 4.25 3.50

(B) Suvburban Service 0-4% 4%—14% 14%—24& 24%-35
MULTI-OFFICE EXCHANGES Miles . Miles Miles- Miles
Crowley lLake ) -
Residence $3.50 $4.50' $4.50f' -
Lee Vining : ' :
June Lake ‘ : .
Residence 4.00 5.00 - -
Lee Vining ‘
Residence 3.50 4,50 4.50 -
Ridgecrest - n :
Residence 4,40 5.40 5.40 -
Victorville ‘ ‘
Residence 4,40 5,40 5.40 -
SINGLE OFFICE EXCHANGES ' -
Barstow o
: Residence 4.25 5.25 5.25 -

BlgABear Lake, Bishop, Lucerxne
Valley, Troma and Wrightwood

Res;;ence 4,00  5.00 5.00 -
Ees ence ' 4.50 .. 50
esifehce  anges 3.50 4,50 4.50  4.50

A oot dence 3.50  4.50 4.500 -




A. 42012, C. 6548 GH/gE

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 9

RATES (Continued)
Schedule No. A-16, (Continued)

-
-

Monthly Rate
(¢) Truok Rates: _ Each %EGEE‘

Residence
MULTI-OFFICE EXCHANGES
owley e ‘ :
Crowley Lake Base RAte AY@R ..cveeveecoccconons .o $7.75
Mammoth Lakes Special RALE AYER veeeesceccccecene 8.50

Lee Vining
June me Base Rate Area LA A N B N NN E NN RN N Y N YNENEREEREY]
Lee Vining Base RACE AY@A ceeeccevevecocsccsncee

mdgecreSt .‘......................‘........--....
WCComlle ...C.I........................‘.......

SINGLE OFFICE EXCBANGES
sl:ow ........'...-..........QQ.......I..C“DII'. 9.00
Big Bear Lake, Bishop, Lucerme Valley,
Trona and wrightWOOd -D...............l............ 8"50
All other E:CChanges .............II......I.I...... 7.75

Add the following condition applicable to foreign exchang
business four-party line sexrvice: ‘ 5

"The rates and conditions applicable to foreign exchange
business four-party line service in this schedule apply only
to services established ox applied for prior to August 1, 1962,
furnished to the same subscriber on the same premises. In no
case shall foreign exchange business four-party line service
be provided after June 30, 1964 and such service may be with-
drawn at the option of the utility prior to June 30, 1964 as
facilities become available to provide other grades of service."




A. 42012, C. 6548 GH

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 9

RATES (Continued)
Toll Sexrvice Schedule No. B-1

Cancel existing Schedule No. B-1 in its entirety and file
the following Toll Service Schedule No. B-1l:

TOLL_SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. B-1

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to message toll telephone service and to message
toll mobile telephone service furnished or made available by Califor-
nia Interstate Telephone Company between its points and between its
points and points xeached over facilities of comnecting companies.

ZERRITORY

Between points within the State of Califoruwia where the
respective rate centers of such points are located in said state.

TOLL SERVICE ADOPTION NOTICE

California Interstate Telephove Company assents to, adopts
and concuxzs in the tariffs of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company listed below, together with amendments thereto and successive
issues thereof, and hereby makes itself a party thereto until this
anthoxity is revoked by cancellation of this adoption notice for the
purpose of California Intexrstate Telephone Company furnishing all
intrastate message toll telephone service and message toll mobile
telephone service thereunder origimated at or terminated at a point
of California Intexstate Telephone Company:

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 53-T, Message Toll Telephone
Sexvice-Rates and Conditions. ,

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 56-T, Intercxchange Mileage and
Rate Guide-Part I & II.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 58-T, Post Route Map.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 89-T, Message Toll Telephone
Service-Toll Rate and Route Guide Geperal Regulations.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 90-T, Message Toll Telephone
Sexvice-Toll Rate and Route Guide for the State of
California.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 91-T, Message Toll Telephkone
Service-Toll Rate and Route Guide Appendix-Intrastate
Rate Ceoter-Block Information for Certain Compecting
Company Points.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 92-T, Message Toll Telephone
Scrvice-Supplement o Toll Rate and Route Guide for the
State of Califormia.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 96-T, Message Toll Telephome
Sexvice-Location of Rate Centers.




'A. 42012, c.’sma ET

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 9

RATES (Continued)

Telegranh Service Schedule No., C-1
Tel anh Service Schedule No. GC=2
Telegraph Sexrvice Scheduie No. C=3

Thesc schedules are authorized to be canceled.

Schedule No. D-1, Classified Telephone Directory Advertising 3ervice.

Cancel Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2065-T.

The following rates axe authorized:

Monthly Charge
Direcetory Nos.

1 2&37 ¢4
Display Advertisements: _ -
Two-half Columns $12.00 $14.00° $20.00
Ope~quarter Colurmn ' ) 3.00 3.50. 5.00
Column Advertising: |
a. Each Informational Listing
¥ 1. Cpe-half inch 1.50 1.60 1.90

2. Ome inch 2.60  2.80 3.40
3. One and one-half inch 2.95 3.30 4.35

Each Trade Mark Heading 2.75 3.00 3.75

Each Trade Mz2rk or Trade Name Cross ‘
Reference Listing or Heading 1.10 1.20 1.50

Each Trade Name Listing 1.25 1.30 1.45
Each Bold Type Listing 1.00 1.05 1.20
Each Regular Type Listing 40 W45 .50
Additional Line of Information +40 A5 .50
Alternate Call Number .40 45 .50




AL 42012, c.’sas ET

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 9

RATES (Continued) .
Schedule No. G-1, Private Line Telephone Service
Screduie No. G=3, Private Line Teletypewriter Service

The installatiom c¢harges and monthly rates showm undexr

the columns headed "Proposed”" in Exhibit 16 are prescribed.

Telegraph Service Rules: C-1, C=~2, C=3

These rules are to be canceled.

Standard Forms

Standard forms pertaining to telegraph service are to
be canceled. Up-to-date sample copies of printed forms that are
normally used in commection with customefs' sexvices as iadicated

by(General Orxder No. 96-A are to be filed.




. A. 42012, c.®us =

APPENDIX B .
Page 1 of 2

RATES

The presently effective rates, charges and conditions
of The Pacific Telephome and Telegraph Company are changed to the

levels and extent set forth in this appendix.

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 53-T, Message Toll Telephone Service

The rates shown in the following tabulation-are'prescribed
for California Schedule B:
(2) California Schedule B

This schedule is applicable to two-point messages involv-
ing a point of the Califoxrmia Interstate Telephone Company
as designated in Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 91-T, Toll Rate
and Route Guide Appendlx - Rate Center - Block Informatlonv
for Certain Connecting Company Points.

STATION SERVICE -
Night

and Sunday
:Up to:First: kach : First : Each

Over: and : 3 Addl. 3 : Addl.
Inglf-%zns.- Min. : Mins. : Min.

10 :$0.15: $0.05:
15 .20: .05:
20 .25: ,05:
25 -30: .10:
30 .35:
35 .40:
40 A H The initial and additional period xates
45 .50z for person sexrvice and night and Sunday
.25: station service are those shown in Cali-
.60: fornia Schedule A for the corxresponding
.gg: initial period day statiom rate. .
.75:
.80:
.35:
.9().
©.95:
1.00:

PERSON SERVICE

| Day
Mileage : (Except
: __ Sunday)

" e
Y s4ley

Tty ¢ 47 ¥R

Day, and Night and Sunday
Farst : Each Addl. Min.
3 First : After.

“Mins., 3 -3

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

e

e PEQIP
s a8 siger
s 1 e

®e €& S0 20 NF ¥4 NP R EN
e
Sk #0 PR AF AR AN

4 BF BE eV g% & 0 L] [

'F v Ay

S BE NU ONR AF R PR VR % R RN
LR L ]

(Continued)




42012, C. ‘8 ET

APFENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

RATES (Continued)

(2) Califormia Schedule B - Comtinued

: STATION SERVIGE
: (Day :

: Except : Night

: Sunggy)_ : and Sggday
: :Up to:first : Each: First : Each First : Each Addl. Min.
Over: and : 3 AddL: 3 Addl. 3 : First : After

: :Incl.:Ming. : Min.: Minsg. : Min, = Mins. : 3 . 3
200=2 225 :51.05 :50.35: -

1225-z 250 : 1.10 .35z

250-: 275 .35

:275-: 300 .40

:300-: 330 40: The initial and additiomnal period
:330-: 360 .40z  rates for person service and night
:360-: 395 .45:  and Sunday station service are those
:395-: 430 .45: showm in Califormia Schedule A for
%30-: 470 .45:  the corresponding initial period day
%70=-: 510 .50z station rate.

:510-: 550 «S50:

:550-: 590 «50:

:590-: 685 : «55:

PERSON SERVICE

Mileage
Day, and Night and Sunday

" oer soffon 20 se e
8 ¥ vy AF WF S

e pr 0y
"8 99 29 Wy

T 49 A% D 0% 4 0D W0

S0 09 00 S0 0Q B0 B% U0 40 43 g8 Be ag gt W
0 SF BT o0 RE g0 B

9

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 91-T, Toll Rate and Route Guide Appendix.

Add Wrightwood to the list of points to which Califorhia
Sckhedule B rates apply. “

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 92-T, Supplement to Toll Rate and Route Guide

Delete Wrightwood from the list of points contained in this
schedule.




